
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 83 2 71 0 156 663 16 421 207 1,307

Belleville 34 0 18 0 52 405 30 101 26 562

Brantford 8 2 0 0 10 169 6 170 57 402

Guelph 19 4 8 238 269 213 70 121 509 913

Hamilton 59 0 177 189 425 645 78 826 1,017 2,566

Kingston 11 0 11 0 22 260 18 103 239 620

Kitchener area 88 8 46 516 658 1,038 56 611 1,950 3,655

London 163 2 84 392 641 1,690 22 713 1,340 3,765

Oshawa 111 2 151 35 299 1,091 60 806 743 2,700

Ottawa 194 30 215 509 948 2,023 233 1,748 2,642 6,646

Peterborough 16 0 0 0 16 243 14 74 8 339

St. Catharines-Niagara 110 10 77 45 242 1,114 98 594 212 2,018

Sudbury 18 4 0 2 24 124 16 27 18 185

Thunder Bay 16 2 0 10 28 117 10 0 154 281

Toronto 886 102 820 2,092 3,900 9,405 1,358 6,571 19,164 36,498

Windsor 45 20 40 36 141 725 176 188 61 1,150

Chatham-Kent 10 12 0 0 22 110 22 15 12 159

Cornwall 16 8 8 1 33 68 60 12 1 141

Kawartha Lakes 21 0 0 0 21 243 4 0 38 285

North Bay 4 0 0 0 4 56 4 8 0 68

Sarnia 20 0 0 2 22 197 16 0 2 215

Sault Ste. Marie 3 0 0 0 3 46 6 6 0 58

Total 1,935 208 1726 4,067 7,936 20,645 2,373 13,115 28,400 64,533

All Ontario* 8,505 70,464

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

November-2017 January to November
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Metropolitan Area JAN - NOV 2016 JAN - NOV 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,687 1,307 -23% 

Belleville 489 562 15% 

Brantford 310 402 30% 

Guelph 1,027 913 -11% 

Hamilton 2,503 2,566 3% 

Kingston 366 620 69% 

Kitchener area 3,285 3,655 11% 

London 2,923 3,765 29% 

Oshawa 2,371 2,700 14% 

Ottawa 4,772 6,646 39% 

Peterborough 470 339 -28% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 1,824 2,018 11% 

Sudbury 252 185 -27% 

Thunder Bay 175 281 61% 

Toronto 36,042 36,498 1% 

Windsor 1,175 1,150 -2% 

Chatham-Kent 107 159 49% 

Cornwall 211 141 -33% 

Kawartha Lakes 286 285 0%

North Bay 66 68 3% 

Sarnia 187 215 15% 

Sault Ste. Marie 96 58 -40% 

Total 60,624 64,533 6% 

All Ontario ** 65,334 70,464 8% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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